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20503. Please provide a copy of your
comments to the Bureau Information
Clearance Officer (WO-630), 1849 C St.,
NW., Mail Stop 401 LS, Washington, DC
20240.

Nature of Comments: We specifically
request your comments on the
following:

1. Whether the collection of
information is necessary for the proper
functioning of the BLM, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

2. The accuracy of the BLM’s estimate
of the burden of collecting the
information, including the validity of
the methodology and assumptions used;

3. The quality, utility and clarity of
the information to be collected; and

4. How to minimize the burden of
collecting the information on those who
are to respond, including the use of
appropriate automated electronic,
mechanical, or other forms of
information technology.

Title: Report of Road Use (43 CFR
2812).

OMB Approval Number: 1004—0168.

Bureau Form Number: OR 2812-6.

Abstract: BLM requires specific
information that permittees must
furnish to determine road use and
maintenance fees and to monitor and
verify road use authorizations. BLM
uses this information to calculate road
use and maintenance fees for use of
BLM roads to transport timber and other
forest products.

Frequency: Quarterly.

Description of Respondents:
Respondents are road use permit
holders (individuals, partnerships, and
corporations) who wish to use BLM
roads to transport timber and other
forest products.

Estimated Completion Time: 1 hour.

Annual Responses: 1,600.

Filing Fee Per Response: $0.

Annual Burden Hours: 1,600.

Bureau Clearance Officer: Michael
Schwartz, (202) 452-5033.

Dated: March 20, 2001.
Michael Schwartz,
BLM Information Collection Clearance
Officer.
[FR Doc. 01-11377 Filed 5—4—-01; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4310-84-M

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management
[CO-100-1060—-PC; CO-110-1060-PC]
Notice of Public Hearings and the

Intent to Remove Wild Horses on
Public Lands in Colorado

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management,
Interior.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Wild, Free-Roaming
Horse and Burro Act (Pub. L. 92—195),
as amended, provides, among other
things, that excess wild horses shall be
removed from public lands.

The Bureau of Land Management
plans to complete removal operations in
August and September, 2001 in the
West Douglas Herd Area and in the
Sand Wash Herd Management Area.
Dates are approximate and depend upon
whether conditions and factors
unforseen at this time.

The Bureau of Land Management
plans to remove approximately 115 wild
horses from the West Douglas Herd
Area. The number of horses removed
from the Sand Wash herd will be
determined following establishment in
late June, 2001 of a herd appropriate
management level.

Pursuant to the requirements noted
above, the BLM will conduct a public
hearing on the use of helicopters in
Colorado for gathering operations
during the calendar year of 2001, and a
public hearing addressing the removal
of horses from the Oil Spring Mountain
Wilderness Study Area, associated with
the West Douglas Herd Area. A meeting
will be held following the hearings to
discuss the two planned gathers. The
hearings are scheduled to begin at 7
MST on June 11th, 2001 at the White
River Field Office of the BLM located at
73544 Highway 64 in Meeker, Colorado.

For additional information regarding
the West Douglas Herd Area contact Jim
Cagney, White River Field Office; 970-
878-3601.

For additional information regarding
the Sand Wash Herd management Area
contact John Husband at the Little
Snake Filed Office; 970-826-5000.

James A. Cagney,

White River Field Office Manager.

[FR Doc. 01-11376 Filed 5—4—01; 8:45 am)]
BILLING CODE 4310-84-M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Office of Justice Programs

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Proposed collection,
Comment Request; Deaths In Custody,
2001

ACTION: Notice of information collection
under review; revision of a currently
approved collection.

The Department of Justice, Office of
Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice
Statistics, has submitted the following
information collection request for

review and clearance in accordance
with the Paperwork Reduction Act of
1995. This proposed information
collection is published to obtain
comments from the public and affected
agencies. Comments are encouraged and
will be accepted for “sixty days” until
July 6, 2001.

If you have additional comments,
suggestions, or additional information,
especially regarding the estimated
public burden and associated response
time, please write to Lawrence A.
Greenfeld, Acting Director, Bureau of
Justice Statistics, 810 Seventh St., NW,
Washington, DC 20531. If you need a
copy of the collection instruments with
instructions, or have additional
information, please contact Christopher
Mumola at (202) 307-5995, or via
facsimile at 202-514—-1757. Request
written comments and suggestions from
the public and affected agencies
concerning the proposed collection of
information.

Written comments and suggestions
from the public and affected agencies
concerning the proposed collection of
information should address one or more
of the following four points:

(1) Evaluate whether the collection of
information is necessary for the proper
performance of the functions of the
agency, including whether the
information will have practical utility;

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
collection of information, including the
validity of the methodology and
assumptions used;

(3) Enhance the quality, utility and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

(4) Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of this information
collection:

(1) Type of information collection:
Revision of a currently approved
collection.

(2) The title of the Form/Collection:
Deaths In Custody, 2000—

Quarterly Summary of Inmate Deaths in
State Prison; State Prison Inmate
Death Report

Quarterly Summary of Deaths in State
Juvenile Residential Facilities; State
Juvenile Residential Death Report

Quarterly Report on Inmates Under Jail
Jurisdiction; Annual Summary on
Inmates Under Jail Jurisdiction;
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Quarterly Report on Inmates in Private
and Multi-Jurisdiction Jails;

Annual Summary on Inmates in Private
and Multi-Jurisdiction Jails.

(3) The agency form number and the
applicable component of the
Department sponsoring the collection:
Forms: NPS—4, NPS—4A, NPS-5, NPS—
5A, CJ-9, CJ-9a, C]-10 and CJ-10A.
Corrections Statistics Unit, Bureau of
Justice Statistics, Office of Justice
Programs, United States Department of
Justice.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
to respond, as well as a brief abstract:
Primary: Local jail administrators, (one
reporter from each of the 3,083 local jail
jurisdictions in the United States), State
prison administrators (one reporter from
each of the 50 States and the District of
Columbia) and State juvenile
correctional administrators (one reporter
from each of the 50 States and the
District of Columbia) responsible for
keeping records on inmates will be
asked to provide information for the
following categories:

(a) During each reporting quarter, the
numbers of deaths of persons in their
custody; and

(b) As of January 1 and December 31
of each reporting year, the number of
male and female inmates in their
custody (local jails only); and

(c) Between January 1 and December
31 of each reporting year, the number of
male and female inmates admitted to
their custody (local jails only); and

(d) The name, date of birth, gender,
race/ethnic origin, and date of death for
each inmate who died in their custody
during each reporting quarter; and

(e) The admission date, legal status,
and current offenses for each inmate
who died in their custody during the
reporting quarter; and

(f) Whether or not an autopsy was
conducted by a medical examiner or
coroner to determine the cause of each
inmate death that took place in their
custody during the reporter quarter; and

(g) The location and cause of each
inmate death that took place in their
custody during the reporting quarter;
and

(h) In cases where the cause of death
was illness/natural causes (including
AIDS), whether or not the cause of each
inmate death was the result of a pre-
existing medical condition, and whether
or not the inmate had been receiving
treatment for that medical condition;
and

(i) In cases where the cause of death
was accidental injury, suicide, or
homicide, when and where the incident
causing the inmate’s death took place.

As part of the conference agreement
for FY2000 appropriations, the Bureau

of Justice Statistics was directed by the
U.S. Congress “‘to implement a
voluntary annual reporting system of all
deaths occurring in law enforcement
custody.” BJS received OMB approval to
conduct such an annual collection
(OMB No. 1121-0249). In the time since
submitting that collection for OMB
aproval, the President signed The
Deaths in Custody Act of 2000 into law
(PL 106—297). To comply with PL 106—
297’s new requirement for a quarterly
collection of inmate death data from
local jails, State prisons, juvenile
facilities and police custody, BJS is now
submitting for clearance the following
series of forms:NPS—4, NPS—4A, NPS-5,
NPS-5A, CJ-9, CJ-9a, CJ-10 and CJ—
10A.

This collection will supplement the
annual data on prison inmate deaths
which the Bureau of Justice Statistics
already collects as part of the National
Prisoners Statistics program and the
National Corrections Reporting Program.
The Bureau of Justice Statistics will use
this new information to publish an
annual report on deaths in custody. The
report will be made available to the U.S.
Congress, Executive Office of the
President, practitioners, researchers,
students, the media, and other
interested in criminal justice statistics
and data.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
needed for an average respondent to
respond is broken down as follows:

The total number of respondents for
this information collection is 3,185 and
the time per survey is as follows:

Local jails/quarterly—3,083 respondents
(average response time=5 minutes+30
minutes per reported death)

Local jails/annual—3,083 respondents
(average response time=15 minutes)
State prisons/quarterly—51 respondents
(average response time=5 minutes)

State prisons addendum/quarterly—51
respondents (average response
time=30 minutes per reported death)

State juvenile corrections/quarterly—51
respondents (average response time=5
minutes)

State juvenile corrections addendum/
quarterly—51 respondents (average
response time=30 minutes per
reported death)

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: 3,802 burden hours.

If additional information is required,
contact: Mrs. Brenda E. Dyer, Deputy
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Information
Management and Security Staff, Justice
Management Division, National Place,
Suite 1220, 1331 Pennsylvania Avenue,
NW, Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: April 30, 2001.
Brenda E. Dyer,

Department Deputy Clearance Officer,
Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 01-11353 Filed 5—4-01; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-18-M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Office of Justice Programs

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Proposed Collection;
Comment Request; Census of
Juveniles in Residential Placement

ACTION: Notice of information collection
under review; reinstatement, without
change, of a previously approved
collection for which approval has
expired.

The Department of Justice, Office of
Justice Programs, has submitted the
following information collection request
for review and clearance in accordance
with the Paperwork Reduction Act of
1995. Office of Management and Budget
approval is being sought for the
information collection listed below.
This proposed information collection
was previously published in the Federal
Register on February 20, 2001, allowing
for a 60-day public comment period
office of Management and Budget
(OMB) approval is being sought for the
information collection listed below.
This proposed information collection
was previously published in the Federal
Register and allowed 60 days for public
comment.

The purpose of this notice is to allow
an additional 30 days for public
comments form the date listed at the top
of this page in the Federal Register.
This process is conducted in accordance
with 5 Code of Federal Regulation,
§1320.10.

Written comments and/or suggestions
regarding the item(s) contained in this
notice, especially regarding the
estimated public burden and associated
response time, should be directed to the
Office of Management and Budget,
Office of Information and Regulatory
Affairs, Attention: Department of Justice
Desk Officer, Washington, DC 20503.
Additionally, comments may be
submitted to OMB via facsimile to 202—
395-7285. Comments may also be
submitted to the Department of Justice
(DQOYJ), Justice Management Division,
Information Management and Security
Staff, Attention: Department Deputy
Clearance Officer, National Place Suite
1220, 1331 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW,
Washington, DC 20530.

Written comments and suggestions
from the public and affected agencies
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